Rule 2.47 Form 2.248B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 - 2 4 B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Keep It Kool Shade Sails Limited 05635392
In the Court case number
Birmingham Distnct Registry 8538 of 2011
{full name of court)
(a) Insert full IWe (a)
name(s) and Simon Franklin Plant Daniel Plant
address{es}) of SFP SFP
administrator(s) 9 Ensign House 9 Ensign House
Adrmirals Way Admirals Way
Marsh Wall Marsh Wall
l.ondon London
E14 9XQ

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the perod

From To
(b} tnsert date (b) 28 October 2011 (b} 27 Apnl 2012
Signed W
ﬂ‘ﬂdmlmstrator(s)
Dated 2008 Y1
Contact Details
You do not have to give any contact SFP
information in the box opposite but if 9 Ensign House
you do, it will help Companies House to Admirals Way
contact you if there 1s a query on the Marsh Wall
form Docklands
E14 9XQ
The contact information that you give 020 7538 2222
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A191JOB5*
A43 23/05/2012 #51

COMPANIES HOUSE

Form P§ 5




Keep It Kool Shade Sails Limited {In Administration)
Six Monthly Report
To 27 April 2012

Strictly Private and Confidential

Keep It Kool Shade Sails Limited (In Administration)

Report to Creditors
Simon Frankhin Plant Daniel Plant
MIPA FABRP MIPA FABRP
SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ

Tel. +44 (207) 5382222
Fax' +44 (207) 5383322
Email' simonp@sfpgroup.com

danielp@sfpgroup.com

This report has been written and presented for the sole purpose of complying with the relevant prowisions of the
tnsolvency Act 1986 and the Enterpnse Act 2002 It may not be disclosed, disseminated or copied without our prier
written permussion, other than to those entiled under statute or otherwise as ordered by the Court, and no habihity will
be accepted to any other person or party who acts or refrans from acting on its contents




Keep It Kool Shade Sails Limited {in Administration)
Six Monthly Report
To 27 April 2012

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 General Background

3 Asset Realisations / Miscellaneous

4 Investigations

5 Dividend Prospects

6 The Joint Administrators’ Costs

7 Additional Points and Conclusion

APPENDICES

I Income and Expenditure Account / Companson to Estmated Statement of Affairs
H Breakdown of Joint Administrators’ Fees / Activity Codes
i Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees

v Breakdown of SFP Recovenes Limited Fees

Vv Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees

Vi Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees

Vil SFP and Associated Entity Charge Out Rates

VI Guide to Adminustrators’ Fees

IX Category 2 Disbursement Summary Charge Sheet




Keep It Kool Shade Sails Limited {In Administration)
Six Monthty Report
To 27 April 2012

1.

11

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

3.1

3.2

Introduction

This report 1s prepared pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“the Rules”) in relation
to Keep It Kool Shade Sails Limited {in Administration) {(Co Number 05635392) (“the Company”)
The Rules provide that a progress report Is drafted every six months, commencing on the date that
the company entered into Administration Further, that the appointed Joint Administrators should
send a copy of the report to, inter alia all creditors within one month of the end of the penod
covered by the report

A report was previously circulated on 9 November 2011, enclosing the Joint Adninistrators’ Report
and Proposals (“the First Report”) This detailed progress up to 4 November 2011 and set out the
Joint Administrators’ proposals to creditors A subsequent letter was circulated to creditors on 24
November 2011 updating them as to the outcome of the meeting and confirming that the proposals
had been approved

In view of the information that has already been imparted to the creditors, this Report simply
provides an update as to the general progress of the Company's Admunistration since the First
Report, to 27 Apnl 2012 This Report also sets out certan addiional imformation which must be
provided to creditors, pursuant to the Rules

General Background

On 28 October 2011, a Notice of Appointment of an Administrator by Holder of a Qualifying Floating
Charge (“the Notice of Appointment’) was presented to the Birmingham Distnct Registry by
solicitors, Shakespeares (‘Shakespeares’), on behalf of Aldermore Invoice Finance Limited
(formerly, Cattles Invoice Finance Limited) {*Aldermore”)

On the same day, the Notice of Appointment was endorsed with case number 8538 of 2011 Both
Simon Frankiin Plant and Daniel Ptant of SFP, 9 Ensign House, Admirals Way, Marsh Wall, London
E14 9XQ were appointed Joint Administrators (‘the Joint Administrators”) Pursuant to Schedule
B1, Paragraph 100(2) of the Act, the Joint Administrators act jointly and severally

Asset Realisations / Miscellaneous
Sale of the Company’s Business and Assets

As detailed in the First Report, valuation agents, Winterhill Asset Limited {“Winterhill”) advised that
it would not be possible to trade the busmess whilst in Administration given that the Company had
already ceased to trade Accordingly, the collective view of the Joint Administrators and Winterhill
was that an expedient sale of the Company’s business and assets to existing management or a
third party would generate the most effective recovery

In hght of the above, enquines were made with the Company’s directors who advised that they did
not have sufficient funding available to make an offer They did however advise that one of the
Company's competitors, Broxap Limited (“Broxap”) had previously expressed an interest in the
Company's business and assets




Keep It Kool Shade Sails Limited (In Administration)
Six Monthly Report
To 27 Aprif 2012

3.3

34

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.1

3.12

3.13

Discussion were subsequently held with certain directors of Broxap who confirmed an interest in
purchasing the Company's business and assets

Once Winterhill had completed its valuation, negotiations commenced with Broxap and an inibal
offer of £35,000 was received and subsequently rejected

After lengthy negotiations, a final offer of £100,000 was elicited by the Joint Administrators, payable
in one lump sum upon completion The offer was discussed with Winterhill who advised that it
represented a good realisation n the circumstances and should be accepted

Accordingly, solicitors Clarke Willmett was instructed to draft a sale and purchase agreement
Following vanous amendments, a final draft was agreed upon and completion took place at 1 30pm
on 4 November 2011 The sale consideration has been received in full

Third Party Plant

Vanous items of hire purchase plant & equipment that were excluded from the sale to Boxrap were
collected by Lombard North Central Pl following the sale of the business and assets These items
were subsequently sold and a surplus of £9,714 99 has been recewved

Debtors

As at the date of the placing of the Company into Administration, its ledger was £296,747 with
Aldermore having an outstanding commitment of £204,849

An entity associated with the Joint Admunistrators' firm, SFP Recovenes Limited {“SFP Recovenes”)
was instructed to monitor the progress of debtor collections and provide assistance to Aldermore, if
required

SFP Recovenes has advised that Aldermore has collected it's core commutment in full has
reassigned the ledger to the Company To date, SFP Recovenes has collected £8,640 from the
reassigned ledger A further update will be provided in the Joint Adminustrators final report

The Company’s Trading Premises

As stated in the First Report, the Company is understood to have traded informally from premises
at Unit 1 Grove Close, Gayton, Eastcote, Northamptonshire, NN12 BNG (“the Trading Premises”)
and Bay Fam, Eastcote, Northamptonshire (“the Bay Farm Premises”)

An entity associated with the Joint Administrators’ firm, SFP Property Limited (*SFP Property”) was
instructed to review the position and conclude any interest the Company had in etther site

SFP Property has since obtained confirmation from the landlord of the Trading Premises that the
Company has no interest in the property Further, it 1s currently baising with the Jandlord of the Bay
Farm Premises to confirm the same  An update regarding this will be prowided n the final report in
due course




Keep it Kool Shade Sails Limited (In Administration)
Six Monthly Report
To 27 April 2012

5.1

5.2

53

54

6.1

Investigations

In accordance with the Joint Administrators’ duties, investigations were made into the conduct of
the Company’s current and former directors by a company associated to the Joint Administrators,
SFP Forensic Limited (“SFP Forensic™) The requisite D Form was submitted to the Insolvency
Practitioners Compliance Unit (*IPCU") on 10 Apnt 2012  All information contaned in the D form 1s
stnetly confidential and the Joint Administrators are not permitted to divulge details of ther
recommendations to the IPCU

Dividend Prospects

Preferential Creditors

Given that the Joint Administrators completed a sale of the Company’s business and assets, all of
its employees were transferred to Broxap pursuant to Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of
Employment) Regulations Despite this, employees are entiled to submit clams to the
Redundancy Payments Office (“RPO") 1n respect of wage arrears

The RPO has not yet submitted a clam although based upen current information, it 1s anticipated
that the preferential element of ts claim will be circa £4,871

Non-Preferential Claims

The non-preferential crediters’ claims are summansed below

Creditor Estimated Claims Received as at
Statement of 27 April 2012
Affairs £
£
HM Revenug and Customs — VAT/PAYE/NIC 55,000 00 127,662 00
RPO / Employee Clams Uncertain 15,222 00
Trade and Expense 316,945 00 294,348 00

Any potential dividend distnbution to unsecured creditors 1s dependent upon realisations achieved
from collection of remaining book debts and recovenes made from SFP Forensics investigations
These would also be subject to any further associated costs Based upen current realisations, it is
uncertain whether or not there will be sufficient funds to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors

The Joint Administrators’ Costs
At Appendix | 1s the Company’s Income and Expenditure Account as at 27 Apnt 2012 compared to

the estimated statement of affars figures as at the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment
These are in the main self explanatory




Keep It Kool Shade Sails Limited (In Administration)
Six Menthly Report
To 27 Apnl 2012

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

At Appendix Il 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incumed by the Joint Administrators’ firm
to date, together with details of charge out rates / activity summanes At Appendix Vil 1s a Guide
to Administrator's Fees, being set out in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 The Jont
Administrators' fees have previously been authonsed by the creditors

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the Administrator to provide
further information about the remuneration and expenses set out in the report A request must be In
wnting and may be made by either a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors or the permisston of the court

In accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured credifer, or any unsecured creditor with
the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors, or with the permission of the
Court, may apply to the Court on the grounds that the remuneration or other expenses are
excessive Any such application must be made no later than 8 weeks after receipt of this report

The First Report detailed the position in relation to disbursements and certain types of expenditure
To ensure that creditors are aware of how this operates, this Report reiterates the posttion
Disbursements and specific expenditure relating to the administration of an insolvent estate and
payable to an independent third party are recoverable without creditor approval Such expenditure
15 made, If funds are available from the insolvent estate If funds are not avallable the payment 1s
made from the Joint Admimistrators’ firm's office account which s reimbursed from the insolvent
estate If and when funds become available

Payments made out of a firns office account and re-charged to an insolvent estate are defined as
‘Category 1 Disbursements’ This disbursement 1s explaned further under the Expenses and
Disbursements heading in the Guide to Administrator's fees, at Appendix VIl The Jont
Administrators have incurred the following Category 1 Disbursements to date

Expenses £ 1,054 99
Bonding £ 33000
Postal Redirection £ 54 45
Companies House fees £ 18 00

The following Category 1 Disbursements have been incurred by the Joint Admirustrators but not re-
charged to the estate
Company Search £ 300

Expenditure incidental to the administration of the inscivent case, which by its nature includes an
element of shared or allocated costs are recoverable with creditor approval These payments are
defined as ‘Category 2 Disbursements’ and, once again, this disbursement s explained further in
the Guide to Administrator's fees, at Appendix VIl The Joint Administrators have incumed the
following Category 2 Disbursements to date

Postage £ 414 75
Mileage £ 378 90




Keep It Kool Shade Sails Limited (In Administration)
Six Monthly Report
To 27 April 2012

As detailed in the First Report, SFP Recovenes, SFP Property, SFP Forensic and SFP Datastore
Limited’s (*SFP Datastore”) remuneration will be treated as a Category 2 Disbursement Creditors
have previously provided sanction to recover disbursements of this type

6.8 At Appendix [It s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Forensic to date
6.9 At Appendix IV 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Recovenes to date
6.10 At Appendix V is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by from SFP Property to date

6.11 At Appendix VI 1s a breakdown of the tme that has been incurred by SFP Datastore to date,
together with details of disbursements Details concerning SFP Datastore are set out in paragraph
6.13

6.12 At Appendix Vil s a breakdown of SFP and its associated entities’ charge out rates

6.13  The fees incurred by Winterhill, SFP Recovenes, SFP Forensic, SFP Property and the solicitors
assisting 1n this matter, Shakespeares are calculated on a time cost basis SFP Datastore has been
employed by the Joint Administrators to store the Company’'s books and records as well as
providing secunty services {where appropnate) lts fees for storage and secunty services are both
on a fixed fee basis and on a time cost basis for any additional work carmed out

Additional Points and Conclusion

71 Should any creditor have any questions or quernes in relation to the above, please contact either
the Senior Administrator dealing with this matter, Cathenne Hamson or the Joint Administrator on
020 7538 2222

hig 18t day of May 2012

pt Administrator




Keep It Cool Shade Sails Limited
(In Administration)

Income and Expenditure Account

Statement
of affairs
£
RECEIPTS
Sale of Business & Assets 100,000 00
Fumiture & Equipment
Book Debts

UVtilities Refund
Bank Interest Gross

TOTAL RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS

SFP Property Fees

SFP Recovenes Fees

Joint Administrator's Remuneration
Joint Administrator’s CAT 1 Disb
Joint Adrmunistrator's CAT 2 Disb
Agents/Valuers Fees
Agents/Valuers Disbursements
Legal Fees

Legal Disbursements

Statutory Advertising

Other Property Expenses
Insurance of Assets

Bank Charges

TOTAL PAYMENTS

BALANCE IN HAND

REPRESENTED BY

Bank
VAT Recewvable

BALANCE IN HAND

From 28/10/2011
To 27/0412012
£

100,000 00
9,714 99
8,640 00

129 57
14 20

118,498 76

850 00
5,000 00
74,900 00
1,457 44
793 65
7,500 00
71200
19,180 00
4000
17710
2,368 0C
572 4C
1200

113,562 59
4,936.17

4,936 18
000

4,936.18




*

Display One Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX I

Breakdown of Administrators Fees / Activity Codes




Bae Jo} saey 0 ofiryn Lvwwing Joj xpueddy seg

00 006'rL JUNO2IT UC UMRIP LORRIBUNWIGY
08 18019 [ 00 5650 000PZ'0OE 05 LE0E 00 5L 00 S¥0°L 0008l Gl 0066l M 00002 00 0S6 9t 3 9800 301
og LIz 00 001 00051 COGLE 00522 00062 00612 00 0Ot 00 5Z¢ - 00 0S¥ 00 005 anoy Jod 3 o) aBrieay
0z i€ 00 ¢+ 0EEY 082ZiL 05 El ok L 08¢ 090S 090 - (140 4 08 EE N0y el
oo Ly T il 05 6t oLy 030 0Le 09E o8l 090 - - 061 KICYPUD
(L] - - - - - - 050 - - orl - Bujpesy
0688 - - oro M M M [11F - - 05} 0L 0 $]085R JO UOHESHRAY
R - - - - - - . - - - vonelnsaal)

or §0¢ 08¢ 08 iz 0L {9} 06Z1 N ozo 00y . . oLl i ¥4 Bujuue|g pue uopenSiKWPY

lsupey
oL UNS|ESY AOIRNS|UIWPY 10IRNS|UMIPY 10|LBS Jabruey sefgurpy Jojueg Jsuueg Bujberuey NOILINNA ¥HOM 40 NOILYIIHISSYID

ZHOZ ddY L7 OL 1407 YIFOLIC BZ QOIId FHL HOA SILVH 110 IDHVHD ONV INLL 30 AHYWANS

Tl

(NOLLYHLSININGY NI} Q3LINM SUVS S0YHS 1009 41 433X

CANSEANEE
dd4s




Jeys Jo) soyey InG abueys Aieunung o) xpuaddy eeg

oao JIN0J%E UC uMelp sasuadxe @ uoneleuNwWey
00 595'21 3 sasuedxa g 5150 [j0)
000 3 sesuedxe [ej0)
00 59§'2) 00 08Pl 00 081 0§ ¥§ - 00 008 00 0t€ - 05 2EEL - 00 002EL 381500 |01
2975¢ 00 00} 00 051 00 6Ll - 00052 [l R:7x4 - 00 52¢ - 00 005 anoy Jed 3 ejes afieseay
082S [12: 34 0z oLe - 0z 0z1 - oLy . or 9z ginoy [B104
0828 08 vi L ok - iliX4 [ - oLe . or 9z uopebnseau
40133410
e101 wes|ssy 10jEnsiujwpy 101R0S|U|WPY JOjueg Jobeuep sebeuey Jojuag BujBevep NOILONNG XYOM 40 NOLLYDHISSY 1D

ZH0Z WHdY LT OL LHOZ ¥IFOLIO 8Z QOIY3d THL HO SILYY LNO IOYYHD ANV INIL 40 ANVAWNS

(NOLLVHASINIWAY NI QILINN STIVS 3aYHS TO0D L1 d33)

JISN3YOL

B - fuNEEEENR




Display One Limited {in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX IV

Breakdown of SFP Recoveries Limited Fees




1% 10) seyey InQ ebaeyn Alswwng 1oj X)pusddy seg

00 000'S HNOJIR UO LMEID UO[BIBUNLUBY

00 0L6'E} - 00 gE8L 06 L6001 - 00 524 0S ZISL - - - - 3sisod ey

tr el - 00 05+ 0Ll - 00 052 00622 - - - - Jnoy Jed 3 el ebeleay

00 L - 0601 0L {8 - X4 056 - - - - 8unoy B0l

00 4L - 0501 0L 1S - 062 05§ - - - - uondaed 1qeq
Joyoug

B0l 1SSy 1RNSIUPY Jojensjujupy 10jues JoBeuzy 1oBeue Jojues Sujbruepn NOILLONNA HEOM 40 NOILYDI4ISSY1D

240Z UNdY L2 OL 1102 YZF0.L00 82 0OR3d FHL 04 S3LVH 1NO IDYVHO OGNV JRIL S0 AHYWHNS

{NOILYHLSININGY NI) Q3LINIT STIVS 3AYHS 1000 11 433K

SAHIA0ITY

[ ] CEERREENE




Display One Limited (iIn Admmistration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX V

Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees




Heis Joj seiey ing sfueys Aiewwing 1o} xjpueddy asg

00 08¢ JUNOIDE UO UMB:P SesuedXe T UO|IIRIBURIMGY
00 L60'¢ 3 sesuadxe B 61509 [B0)
000 3 sesuedxe 1301
00 £60°C 00 0Y1L 00 £02 - - 00 088 - - 00 068°1 3 §1502 |830L
80 00T 00 001 0051 - - 00002 - - 00 05E anoy Jed 3 ejel eBrisay
0623 ovl 081 - - o0 4 - - or 5 sJnoy [ejoL
08 ZI orl 081 - - oed - - ove sansgs) Apedoag
Jo1304Q
leol UEIS|88Y Jojensiujwpy JOjRAS|U|WPY Jojues rabeuey JoBeurly Jojusg BujBeuep NOILINNS YHOM 40 NOILYDIZISSY 1D

ZH0Z MHdY LZ OL 1102 ¥3T0LI0 82 QOMId JHL HOL SALVY LNO ADUYHI ANV JWIL 40 AMYRRNS

(NOLIYHISININGY NI} GILIAIM $71vS 3AVHS 1000 LI d33%

ALH3dO¥d
CEESENEEN
dis




Display Ona Limited {in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VI

Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees / Disbursements




 _——] ——————— |}
- UNOJOR UE UMD TIUNLIDLINGSI] -
15y 1an PALINZU] SjUssesings|qQ
0z 5822 oS 268 07 01§ 05 Z8Y
£0 45€ tosuedxy 124 0052 0581 00Sz
00 62l 1507 UORININER] oy 03 61 0T By 0B B}
[4{3:1 13500 efeio)g
00 OF1 £1302 RAANDY
z0'9%6) opw sod 0) 13 9
sopw ¢ gz)L obeory oz 6r - oz & -
00 504 xog Jod pg g3 § sexog 1z 0z s 6 g6l
pasayund sexoq ebeing
3
poiinsul HUMMLINGNQ 1500 yos |sutosIng S03 yng
=L Sujspojeeal;  KUnoeg jo ay  sisey edeioyg

s 205 s01wy InQ oy Armung to) xjpueddy veg

U UMRIp qQsip PUT BORBIAUNLIY

38s03 0ol
anay sed 3 0je eBRIOAY

mnoy (1o,

s03pusg Kpnaeg

paoaRY Jo BUIRUOULA; J UORDVIRYD | dn BujKol

NOLLINA HRIOM 40 NOLEYDISISS VD

Z10Z AV £Z O 1407 IBOLI0 $Z WOUA SILVH LNO IDUYHI NV IWLL 40 AHYWWNS
(NOLLYHLSININGY NI} G3LIWM STVS 3AYHS 00N LI 433N
IHOoASVLIVa

AEENNEne.
dds




Display One Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VIl

SFP and Associated Entity Charge Out Rates




x0q.19d 53 S%0Q p,“_ﬁ._m 10 uoIsI0Lg
d d &
00523 {1ayeasewy way 1ad 0g |3 7 swai 1 o) dn) ssoyjo Aued pau 6) AdAjaQ P—
(wnwiw g53) 00513 {(1ayeasaly way jad (g |3/ Swap 0} oy dn) Asanyaq heg ey | 5L
apw Jad 6¢ 13 sounag Guunagney) 05203 {rageasoy) way Jad 05 13/ Swap o4 6 dn} ABNPQ Aeg awes [EuonIRRY pue Bujsyojusay|
spwad gy 13 s Wy 5500 [BABLIY
ajw Jad g} 13 abeamy
¥eam [ xoq/ dg $3s5ET Psues] 503 4g
[2UILOSIAY Yaam 1 xoq ) diz v | 52
noy sad 05 813 Aunsag jo any ¥aam / xoq f dg) ] {uopae)j02 pur |eAswey) Syse | obriolg
abeing xog
F99|NI3G BupIoaans T ajey BpEIS
paywry aJoiseleq 448
0oL JUE]SISSY
st | JojRASILLDY
0ol NesISSY 001 juejsissy 00l juejsissy Gl 7 Joeisiupy
0s1 | JojpasIwpY GLl | JopeRsiuLpy 051 7 Joensiupy 622 | JojRRsIuWpY Joag
511 Z lojensiunupy Gel Z Joensunupy G/| 7 JojeliSIupyY 062 Z Jojexsiuupy Joluag
(o4 | JojpliSIunUpY JoIUaS cel | JojenSiupy JoUag (74 | JojenSILLLpY J0IUag 6/ | Jebeuepy
052 7 JORAiSiunUpY Joluag G/| Z JojefsiILpY J01USS 052 7 J0jeNsIuILpY J0ILSG 00 Z 1abeuepy
612 | Jabeueyy 00z | Jobeueyy T | JoBeuew 6Ze | Jabeueyy Joag
0og Z Jabeuey erid Z Jobeuepy 00€ 7 Jobeuepy 05¢ Z Jabeuepy toueg
6Ze | JaBeuey Joluag 052 | Jabieuely Joiuag 7¢ | sabeueyy touag 14 | Jauped
0S¢ 7 labeuey jouag G2 z labeueyy Jouag 05¢ Z Jabeueyy Joiuag 0t Z Jaupeq
005 1opsnq Suibeuepy 0Se Joang Buibeuepy 005 1op0a() BuiBeuey 008 Jauped BuiBeueyy
Iy aey apeIn) deey opeis lydapey apeig g oy aperg
Pajjwr] s2)aA03%Y dJS paywi Ausdoid d4S pajiuir] jsualog dJS BI[j3Eld Ul

S3)UD PAJEID0SSE pUE 293081 UIleW g§ Joj Sajey yno abieyd

TSMO[[0] 5€ POIEINOJED SJIUN SJIJL § GJT POPIAIP 'SISEd 1500 AL} AHNGY UE U0 PajeNa|Ed 8] UOIEiaunius) SeRnuZ Pajefoossy ay) pue 448

(53 W0 W W
ddSs




4t

T

Ti1

wmu:m*

A CREDITORS" GUIDE TQ ADMIMISTRATORS FEES

ENGLAND AND WALES

ot ry The txs wiarest by

admenistratoe and chalenge thowe ey consider b e oicesave
Tha nature of adminbtration

Admssly shon s @ procadure wisch paces & Com pany Undal the control of an isakvency practtiones
and the potection of e court with tha followng cbjectve

= ramcung tha compeny 88 8 QNG CONCEM, o
+  achiewng & beCwr msult for the crecitors a3 » whole than wouki be fikely if the compasy wers
‘wound up bEng N

o d the scmaniztrains thinks reither of thess objectives is resscnably prachoatie
= (NG P TPty i i T ks
The creditorns’ comoaltee

T Secaed OfF pf crectiory

The creditrs have e right &5 sppoint & commttes with & mabmum of 3 and & m,
membery m&hmdhmmnwmwu—uhm-

1S
w

adminvmtrator to witwnd before it and proviels informaion stout the exercse of he funciitnl
Fixing tha sdmicistrabor s ewonsration

The baws for fixing the sdmencstrator’s remuneration e set out in Rule 2 106 of the insolvency Rules
1988 wiich statas that & shall be e

= RN pETCENTgE of BN VLG Of tha Propety winch ths TSt stor has to dest

= by reterance t the Bma propedy given by the adminatrator snd ha staff in attending 1o maters
riging n the scminstraton, of

* &84 A1 AMOUM

Any combineton of these beses may be used to fix the remuneraicn, and different beses may be
used for different thinga done by the admnkitisty Whes hi - fxedes s
differanl parcentages mey be usad for dfferst tungs done by the sdmmrstrator

& m for e credtors’ commites (f thers m one) o detarmine on wisch of thess Deses o
combnation of beass, the remunefaion = b b Txbd YWheis It 18 Tesd & & percenage. & o for the

L] o i3 be applied, 20d where 218 # Lt amount,
¥ Seterrrana hat emount  Rute 2 108 cays thet m amiving at ity decinon the commdive shall heve
regard o the falcwang mafters.

sE

paragraph 43 spply the detsviwnabon may be made by tw same crediors s sporove the
ICMIMNEratos’s reTrunereton

The admimstretor must convens a meting of the commathes or the creditors fir e puipcssa of
approving the peyment of o comts o to do o by another meokvency
practtionsr who hma incumed such costs If there i no determingion under thess provisions o f
there & but the of ather the amount wiread 1o be
nsulficen, the acmnoirator may apply to the court for a deterrmnaton

What shoutd be p by the 7
Whens saaiing remnet stion approval

When sesking agewement o hes fees the sdminmtrator shoukd provide wrfient supporiing
o commuies of the Tedions 1o form a judpement =t 1 whather e

having crcumstances of the case The nalize snd extent of tha
RUPDOrEng Information which Thoulkt be provided wl depend on

+ the neture of the sporoval beng sought.
+ the stage caing the sdmnmetraton of the Gl &t whch 1 8 Dang sought. snd
* e size end complexity of the cose

Where at any crediols of mesting, the [T ] n the terms o8
wiach he 1 19 be remunersted, he should provide the meebng with detads of the charge-ouwt retes of
»8 grades of st nchuding princpels  wihech e ikely 0 be involved on the crse

Whare the admenistrator seela agreement 0 ey feem duing the cpurse of the sdmamtation, e
peymants sccout  Whare Ll

= mey be fequAred heving Fegond B the sze and complexity of the
should L

e The of what the
has wchioved and how & wes schievec i enebie the veiue of the sxerces to be ssssssad {wislst
Iecogniung that the samwstrator must fulil certain thet might be seen to bang

obligaticers
no added value 1o edtons) and o estsbilsh (! U Yie s Deen on the case
That azsessment wil need o be made heving regsrd to the Eme spent and the rates st which that
W¥me wes charged beanng w1 mend the factors sat out In paragraph 41 sbove  To eneble ths
assassnent io be carred out & 2y be necessary for the sdmnistrator B provige gn anelyss of e
tme sperd on (e case by type of sctinty and grsde of staff  Tie degros of detal wi depend on the
arcumsiances of the case, bul it wil be holpful 1o be wwars of the profesmonal gudancs which hes
best gWEA I INBONSNCY PIACTHONETS an fhis sublct The QUKIENCE SUGORITS the folomng ey of
actraty s » Daais for the snadyws of Sme spent

Agmmegirstun wnd planreng

Lvestigabons
Resbaaton of ssaets

Tradthg

Creddors

Ay othar Case-spsalic matters

The tolgwing Categories are suggestad & § baus 107 anayns by grade of saif
Pactrer

Manager
CInaT saruos pr ol ikgadnply
Astalants &hd support staft

Y

The explarmion of whsl his been dons can be expeched D INCude an cuthne of the nsture of the
ncigding the retom W

asugnment and the 5 Own s
cracitors  Ta the webwnt zpolicable d should sho sty

*gmmmm

4z

43

44

5

+  the camplexaty {or otheramse) of the case

. mmﬁwumnWWUdmanmMMﬁ

+  the effecliveness with whch the sdmusstrsinr sppaarns (o be GRTAND out, of & have comed out,
Tes uties.

a umnmuhmmummuﬁm

¥ therw = no crediiony’ commise of the COmmtes does. Aot male the fequisls Setkrzoanmion (snd
orovided the in 43 do px epply), Ow edminatretors
mmunmw-rmd-mdmwmnnm
mattars &3 300 M the cwse of the comumlee. If the remunaralion is not Exed in @y of hese ways,
it will be fiad Dy the cout on by e but may hok make
stah an appication uniesa he bes A e to gut hie ted by the o
o e dmscribed sbave e in any Ceee not aber thish 13 morthe afler b sppostment.

There are specal nbs aboit Tedtors renciuonn in cases whena the sdminetrator has stated m e
mmmml—wmmm-mnhmu
mumnuﬂoﬂdmr—mdm-ﬂ:nmqmnuﬂ-iﬁudm
chofgh ansels

In thes cusa, f thers s o crediors commities, o the comeies dows ot maks e recusits
datarmanabon, the MeTUNeMSCN may be fxed by the approval of —

«  sach yecised cadtor of U CMORTY~ OF
« i Cve sdmestrator has mace of intends 10 (reka @ datribyBion © pratwrantal creditons —

having regurd ko the same meters o the committas would.

Note thet there 1 no fegquirement ta hold & creditons masting in Such Cales Uniess a mesting =
memmmwummwmuummmam
compary

A resolubon of chadEtrs may te ottsinad by cocrespondencs
Rerview of remuneration

‘Whete there hes been 5 matstsl and change in wnce the biks of the
M-m—uqmmmmmauwm
muuﬂhmuhmm-nﬂnwnmmmmm
apply €3 10 the ongnel sppxeval

Approval of pre-administretion costs

Mdmum-mmmmumkwmhmmdwﬁmmm

adaministration bt which emasn unpad
smmmqmmmmmwm-muwmmmﬂw
DOetais of $uch costs must be inciuded in this sdMinksUstor's propcssis

Whete thare s 8 credion’ commites # 1 tor the committss o determine whetier and @D what
mmmﬂmumhmnHMnMMuhm“
not sk the necessary determinstion, of it doss but the saminkUsior or ofher nsohrancy

who hes incured e couts, the amoumt sgreed o be
InsuMcie?, approval msy be gven by 3 mesding of creciton Whace the crcumtances dwcribsed in

‘@WM

714

Tz

T3

= Ay sgficant s30ects of e Case parScularty Thoss that &iTect the amourd of §me spent.

= The ressors fof subsequent changes m sirstegy

- wmﬂmmm-mhmm“dmowwnmm
agminisiratns weahed T2 Make.

«  The steps taken to establish the views of creditors. iy in relation to the stretegy

G, Tew drwwving ov fuk Sgreament.

»  Detals of how othel ware chosen, how Ty weie
contracted to be peid and what Stkps have bean taken to review Drell fees.

nmum-nmﬂmumam-ﬂmammn
oporbonats 3 tha Bize and compleaty of the caze in smalier cunes not sl categooes of activity will
whwarys be relerverd, whit further snalytls may ba meceasary i Hadgsr Cuses

mmh-wmlmmhmmmudwm
whach has bwen of o intended to be sub-contractsd out which woukd no/matly be undertaken directly
by un aderniatrstor of hie staff
After remuneration approval

Whers a resolution thing the basis of fses 15 pewsed Bt any Creditors” mesting
substantally compisted his functions. the administratos should nefy e creditons of tha detxls of the

the fes i charged on a p bams the should provics tha detats st ol in
_wn-mwmmmmmnm

v othat

mmmmmmmmnm—uumnmmmu
expenses or debusements but thare 1 provitaon 1of the creditors to challsngs them ss described
badorw Tk lsauad to requires that, white e
admisrator proposes I recover CoRtE winch whist being in the neture of experses or
dmbursateants may include en slement of shered of Miscated costs {such 33 oo lers, document
WWWMIWWMWWMW-mm)Mmhm
und be thoss for ng Mes Such must ba
direcdy incurmed an the cuse and sulyect 1o & mathod of md

pwmmmmmmmlm

Tive adanstraton 13 recuaned I send ¥ AIOQYEss recort in creditony et B-montly sitecvals. The report
must nchude

- &ﬁlﬁmmmﬁhhmwm&d“m(wﬂrﬂh-ﬂﬂhmdm
raport, Uve ateps ke dusing the penod of the report o for i

«  f the baxs has bewn fixed. the femuneration charged ouring te period of the repart,
of whether it was mmmmmwm(nm“cﬂhmdn-mmm
m_lmu-m-msammmmw«thmmum
reporty

report,
+ a stxtement of (ha axpanses mowred by the sdminsrator dutg the penod of the repor,
WIEsOWCITve of whather payment was actually made during thet perod,




e3

101

w2

.

»  the dats of aoorovel of By (Ne-SATENCTARON CoN2s and tha Emourt aporoved,
s mstatement of the credirs ﬁgnlnm = in az
and thert gt o .

watren 2 ﬂndrw#d-mumnmmm-dﬂ-mUhm
hathar (cther then couts) sl
mnhmArmuhhmﬂmwhm-ﬂ-w-mmww
an unsecured aedior with the concurrence of st leest 5% m vake of unsecured cedtors Onduding
Tirbell) of Uwe petikimion of e cotarl.

The Sdfelekiretod (sl (rovide the requestad information withen 14 deys, uikisl he CORBIIMS that

s the kmeand vahewd wempich b

. mmumunmun
0 VIOhINCE BQENEE &TY DArBan, OF

+  the sdrnmirsir m subpect © = otiigeton of conficensality 1 reiston © the wformasdon
requestd,

o
o rught b o lsad

1 WAUCH CaRA N MUK (v thi Nesborh Tor ROt providieg the KFOITREgan.

Any creditor may apply o the court within 21 days of tw sdnnisTators e o provice the
recquestad Pformaton, or the expuy of tha 14 days bme it for the providaon of tha Wformnabon

of -

T dcmurustiaton musl provide certem information bt Gme Apeat on & case fres of charge upon
requast by wry credine drector or shareholder of e compeny

Tha informuton which must be provided a —
*  The total number of hows spent on the casa by the admnatrator of Staflf ssigned to the caie
»  for asch grede of StafT the aversge hourly fats et wisch they e charged out.

tha number of hour spent by sach grede of staflin the relevant penod.
The period fos whech the information must be piovided & the pariod trom appointmert to the and of
the moet recent pariod of six monthe rackoned from the date of the adminmirator's sppankment, o
Vvl # b hs vacEtad OcE, e deta that he vacatsd office.

Tha wormEson must be provided witwn 28 deys of recept of the request by the simnstater and
requests muct be mads withis two yesrs fHom vCABon of oo

What ¥ a crediior s disssttefed
n-emu«-mnm-m-mmmm-mﬁn-u

the expersss incurted by he wrin o the oy pronced
T CONCINOMS B el SR IO The COIL.

Apphiation may e Meds & the Court by sty secured credior o by wry unsecured creditor provided
o et 10 pad caft in velue Of UMeCUred CrEdtoE ages o be hx the
owimission of the court Ay such sopScetion must be made within B weeks of U &PRACENE Feceving

queston
apphcabon {which ¢ may it considen that \nsufficent cmme i shown) the
adminsstrator 8 copy of tha application end Supporing evidencl 42 st 14 daye before the hesing

if the cowt considert he apcaton wil founced, ¢ may order that the remunerstion be reduced,
the bes:s be chenged, or (e sxpenees be dixallowec of reperd. Unlest the court orders otherwise:
mmadmwmumwm-mmmuuumum
mckninstiation

1z

122

123

3

o there & Mo the
mdmw-wu-nmm“mmmmnumum—
umber 10 spfss Of be repr seented mmmmnmnun—d--\m—dm
acdkmematyalion

Othyer caatters reiating to Temuneraiion

H m for hem 10 agres betwesn Dembeivet how he
be 2pEOrtoned. mmmmmmnmu
T eout, Tt CIRSENS COMITALiT OF & maeting of crecditons.

Whae hes &8 oo
PerTrunerEion

lmmmu-mwmmmmnnmwdmm proat
couts may net be paid uniess suthonsad by the credions committes, Tia creditans or te Ut

n-mm-mnmum wry Gatarmination, Fesolubon of Cout oo
which wam in effect bafore o hwve sffect in relation D the
of the new wﬂlm or Gt ikl i mmde

Whes the bewis of the remunetaiion 18 & S8t SMoUNt, end the admirkrstor cesies in act befors the
mmm-mmmnmmwmmmm_mwmqu:
o

o the
spporionment batween them
Effuctive datw
mmmmm.mmmMmuﬂemmmmm

. mwhmmm—mmmmma

+ whera the bya bafore thet dete




Display One Limited (in Administration})

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX IX

+  Category 2 Disbursement Summary Charge Shest




SFP ““l II
SEEENEEEE L] ]

DIRECT EXPENSES (Category 1 Disbursements)

Category 1 Disbursements as defined by SIP 9, which can be specifically identified as relating to the
administration of the case, will be charged to the estate as cost, with no uphft These include, but
are not imited, to such items as advertising, bonding and other insurance premiums and properly
reimbursed expenses

INDIRECT EXPENSES (Category 2 Disbursements)

It 1s normal practice to also charge the following indirect disbursements (Category 2 Disbursements,
as defined by SIP 9) to the case, where appropriate  These costs are as follows

Stationery / Photocopying Cost Per Page / Envelope
* 1 page of headed paper 012
* 1 page of continuation paper 010
*  1page of photocopying paper 002
*  Envelopes (all sizes) 010
Postage Postage Rate
Postage - 1t class (small) 032
Postage — 1%t class (large) 044
Postage — 2nd class (smalt) 022
Postage — 2nd class (large) 036
Travel

Miteage incurred as a result of necessary travel 1s charged at the H M Revenue &
Customs approved rate of 40p per mile

Please note that sanction has been obtained to treat the fees of SFP Forensic Limited,

SFP Property Limited, SFP Recoveries Limited and SFP Datastore Limited as Category
2 Disbursements.

Form P& 3




